UV curable soybean-oil hybrid systems based on thiol-acrylate and
thiol-ene-acrylate chemistry
Dandan Zhang, Hongbo Liang, Jiang Bu, Lei Xiong, Shengmei Huang, D. D. Zhang, H. B. Liang, J. Bu,
L. Xiong, S. M. Huang
School of Materials Science and Engineering, Nanchang Hangkong University, Nanchang 330063, People’s Republic of China
Correspondence to: H. B. Liang (E - mail: liahongbo@163.com)
ABSTRACT: In this study, epoxidized soybean oil was modified to prepare acrylated epoxidized soybean oil (AESO) and vinyl/acrylate
ended soybean oil (VASO), which were blended with mercaptopropyl polyhedral oligomericsilsequioxane (POSS-SH) to prepare UV

mulated with 1 wt % photoinitiator (TPO) and 30 wt %
diluents pentaerythritol triacrylate relative to the total reactants
Figure 7. The thiol and double bond group conversation vs .time for
AESO, AESO/0.3POSS-SH, VASO, and VASO/0.6POSS-SH.
Table I. The Formulations of All Samples
Sample
Thiol :
acrylate
(mol ratio)
Thiol :
vinyl
(mol ratio)
POSS-SH
content (wt %)
AESO/0POSS-SH 0 : 1 0
AESO/0.1POSS-SH 0.1 : 1 3.46
AESO/0.2POSS-SH 0.2 : 1 6.72
AESO/0.3POSS-SH 0.3 : 1 9.70
AESO/0.4POSS-SH 0.4 : 1 12.17
AESO/0.5POSS-SH 0.5 : 1 15.18
VASO/0POSS-SH 0 : 1 0
VASO/0.1POSS-SH 0.1 : 1 1.47
VASO/0.2POSS-SH 0.2 : 1 2.91
VASO/0.4POSS-SH 0.4 : 1 5.64
VASO/0.6POSS-SH 0.6 : 1 8.23
Scheme 2. Chemical route for the synthesis of POSS-SH.
Table II. Physical Properties of Cured Thiol-Acrylate Hybrid System:
AESO/0.1POSS-SH, AESO/0.2POSS-SH, AESO/0.3POSS-SH, AESO/
0.4POSS-SH, and AESO/0.6POSS-SH as Well as Neat AESO